IFRIC 4 and has not applied IFRS 16 to arrangements that were previously not identified as lease under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

On transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months and for leases of
low-value assets the Group has applied the optional exemptions to not recognise right-of-use assets but to account for the lease expense
on a straightline basis over the remaining lease term.

On transition, for leases previously accounted for under IAS 17, Management opted to use the optional transitional relief which allows both
lessees and lessors to rely on the leases previously identified under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a
Lease. The definition of a lease under IFRS 16 will apply to leases entered into after the date of initial application.

On transition to IFRS 16 the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 was 8.25%.

The Group has benefited from the use of hindsight for determining the lease term when considering options to extend and terminate
leases.

The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019:

 Buildings  Motor   Deferred Total
  vehicles tax
Right-of-use assets recognised on 1 January 2019 8 891 932 19 585 776 - 28 477 708
Lease liabilities recognised 1 January 2019 (15 140 815) (20 254 055)  -  (35 394 870)

Deferred lease provision under IAS 17 derecognised at 2 220 727 - - 2 220 727
1 January 2019
Deferred tax recognised 1 January 2019 - - 1 033 333 1 033 333

Net amount debited to retained Income at 1 January 2019 (4 028 156) (668 279) 1 033 333 (3 663 102)

67G4S   |   Annual Report 2019   |   Annual Financial Statements  |

Notes to the Consolidated
and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2019

 Recognition adjustments
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 and extensions as determined under 21 993 994
IFRS16
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application (643 571)
Add/(less): contracts reassessed as lease contracts 14 044 447
 -
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 35 394 870

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 13 627 009